

No. 12-855

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE DOE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court
of Appeals of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUAN R. GONZÁLEZ MUÑOZ
P.O. Box 9024055
San Juan, PR 00902-4055

MANUEL PORRO VIZCARRA
382 Avenida Escorial
Urb. Caparra Heights
San Juan, PR 00920

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
Counsel of Record

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

mkirkpatrick@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Question Whether the Operating Agreement Is a Contract in Interstate Commerce for Purposes of the FAA Does Not Warrant Review Because It Does Not Affect the Outcome of this Case.	9
II. The Trial Court Rejected McV’s Argument Concerning the Scope of the Arbitration Clause Based on Generally Applicable Contract Principles.	11
III. McV Waived Any Objection to the Court’s Authority to Resolve the Issue of Arbitrability.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>American Railway Express Co. v. Levee</i> , 263 U.S. 19 (1923)	4, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	14
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	9
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	1, 14
<i>Medina Betancourt v. La Cruz Azul de Puerto Rico</i> , 155 D.P.R. 735 (2001)	12
<i>Michigan-Washington Pipeline Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954)	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 613 (1985)	12
<i>Municipio de Mayagüez v. Lebrón</i> , 167 D.P.R. 713 (2006)	15
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	1, 15
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	11
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	3

<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967)</i>	14-15
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson, 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)</i>	16
<i>Virginian Railway Co. v. Mullens, 271 U.S. 220 (1926)</i>	4
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	10
9 U.S.C. § 2	10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3, 4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1258	1, 3, 4, 9
32 L.P.R.A. § 3201	8, 13
Miscellaneous	
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , (9th ed. 2007)	2, 9
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	11
